

03.06.2026
(D/L 01)
Ct. No.7
Vacation Bench
O.P.
(S.M) (B.K.N)

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

**C.R.R. 1685 of 2026
With
CRAN 1 of 2026**

**Vijay Kumar Agarwal @ Bijay Kumar Agarwal
-Versue-
The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Pawan Gupta,
Mr. Shyam Saran Bhalotia,
Mr. Anurag Bagoria

... for the petitioner

Mr. K. Bhattacharya,
Mr. Anamitra Banerjee

... for the State

Mr. Dr. Achin Jana,
Mr. Prosenjit Ghosh,
Ms. Chetna Rustagi,
Mr. Debojyoti Kumar

... for the Opposite Party No. 2

1. I have heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. It appears that the petitioner has certain merits in filing this application. However, the learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 has opposed the prayer for interim order of stay.
3. The learned counsel for the State has proposed that there must be an interim order of stay with a direction to comply with a notice under Section 35(3) of the BNSS.
4. I have gone through the materials on record.
5. Let there be an interim order of stay for seven days. The petitioner is to comply with the notice under Section 35(3) of the

BNSS. Let all further proceedings in connection with Belur Police Station Case No. 47 of 2025, dated 17.03.2025, under Sections 420/406 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate at Howrah as G.R. Case No. 1387 of 2025 be stayed till 10th June, 2026.

6. The learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 has submitted that no copy was served upon him and the matter was scheduled to be appeared in the regular Bench.
7. Let the case diary be called for.

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)